

NO. 49006-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CORY LEWIS,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Jack Nevin, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

JENNIFER L. DOBSON  
DANA M. NELSON  
Attorneys for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	3
2. <u>Substantive Facts</u> .....	3
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
I. LEWIS RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING.....	8
II. REMAND IS NECESSARY SO THE TRIAL COURT MAY ENTER FINDINGS SUFFICIENT TO PERMIT APPELLATE REVIEW OF ITS DENIAL OF A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE FROM THE STANDARD RANGE. ....	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ORDERED A MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION AS A CONDITION OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY WITHOUT FIRST DETERMINING WHETHER LEWIS WAS A MENTALLY ILL PERSON. ....	17
IV. THE CRIMINAL FILING FEE IS NOT MANDATORY AND THUS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ORDERED IN THIS CASE.....	19
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Det. of Moore</u> 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015 (2009) .....	9
<u>State v. Bahl</u> 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) .....	17
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 182 Wn.2d, 344 P.3d 680 (2015), .....	21
<u>State v. C.D.C.</u> 145 Wn. App. 621, 186 P.3d 1166 (2008) .....	17
<u>State v. Ford</u> 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	17
<u>State v. Garcia–Martinez</u> 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) .....	15
<u>State v. Grayson</u> 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) .....	16
<u>State v. Hernandez–Hernandez</u> 104 Wn. App. 263, 15 P.3d 719 (2001) .....	10
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> 154 Wn. 2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005) .....	19
<u>State v. Jones</u> 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003) .....	18
<u>State v. Lundy</u> 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) .....	20
<u>State v. McFarland</u> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. McGill</u> 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002) .....	10, 13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Rupe</u> 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 210 (1987) .....	9
<u>State v. Schechert</u> 2016 WL 2654604 .....	21
<u>State v. Shelton</u> 194 Wn. App. 660, 378 P.3d 230 (2016) .....	17
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	9
<u>State v. Whitfield</u> 99 Wn. App. 331, 994 P.2d 222(1999) .....	11, 13, 14, 16

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Mempa v. Rhay</u> 389 U.S. 128, 88 S.Ct. 254, 19 L.Ed.2d 336 (1967) .....	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	8, 9

### RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Blacks Law Dictionary</u> 915 (6th ed.1990) .....	19
RCW 7.68.035 .....	20
RCW 71.24.025 .....	2, 18
RCW 9.94A.535 .....	8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16
RCW 9.94B.080 .....	2, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
RCW 36.18.020.....	2, 19, 20, 21
RCW 43.43.754.....	20
RCW 43.43.7541.....	20
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	8
